

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.,

and

Case No. 28-CA-067274

MARTA MAGALLON CORONA, an Individual

and

Case No. 28-CA-067345

JORGE GARCIA, an Individual,

and

Case No. 28-CA-070621

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99,

and

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.,

Employer,

and

Case No. 28-RC-067973

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99

Petitioner.

**PETITIONER UFCW LOCAL 99'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
EMPLOYER'S EXCEPTIONS**

Elizabeth Q. Hinckle  
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel. No. (415) 597-7200  
Fax No. (415) 597-7201

Attorneys for Petitioner  
UFCW Local 99

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Statement of the Case ..... 2

    A. Background ..... 4

    B. The election timeline ..... 5

III. Argument ..... 7

    A. The ALJ correctly ruled that Plant Manager Tim Tyler’s widely disseminated letter demanding that employees vote against the Union interfered with employees’ Section 7 rights and interfered with employees’ free choice in the election ..... 7

        1. Facts ..... 7

        2. Analysis ..... 10

    B. The ALJ correctly ruled that supervisor Fabian Franco’s statement that he would not help Jorge Mendez with Mendez’ excess workload because Mendez was a union supporter threatened unspecified reprisals against union supporters ..... 13

        1. Facts ..... 14

        2. Analysis ..... 14

    C. The ALJ correctly ruled that the “process technician” classification is not part of the bargaining unit stipulated by the parties and correctly sustained the Union’s challenges to the three ballots cast by process technicians..... 15

        1. Facts ..... 16

        2. Analysis ..... 22

            i. The Process Technician classification should be excluded from the unit because it is not expressly included, and the unit description expressly excludes “all other employees ..... 24

            ii. The Process Technician classification should be excluded from the unit because the term “production employees”

	should be construed to refer to those employees who report directly to a Production Supervisor .....	26
iii.	Process Technicians should be excluded from the unit because they do not share a community of interest with the other employees in the stipulated unit .....	27
D.	The ALJ correctly recommended that the election be set aside. ....	30
V.	Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Airstream, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 151 (1991) <i>Enf'd</i> , 963 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010) .....	30
<i>Bell Convalescent Hospital</i> , 337 NLRB 191 (2001) .....	23
<i>Caesars Tahoe</i> , 337 NLRB 1096 (2002) .....	31
<i>Cambridge Tool &amp; Mfg. [Co.]</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995) .....	31
<i>Community Medical Center</i> , 354 NLRB No. 26, slip op. (2009) .....	30
<i>Community Medical Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 128 (2010) .....	30
<i>Dal-Tex Optical Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962) .....	31
<i>Double J Services</i> , 347 NLRB No. 58 (2006) at 2-3 .....	32
<i>Endo Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 239 NLRB 1074 (1978) .....	10
<i>Enola Super Thrift</i> 233 NLRB 409 (1977) .....	31
<i>Excelsior Underwear</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) .....	passim
<i>Fisher Island Holdings</i> , 343 NLRB 189 (2004) .....	32
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948) .....	31

<i>Hopkins Nursing Care Center,</i> 309 NLRB 958 (1992) .....	31, 32
<i>Martech MDI,</i> 331 NLRB 487 (2000) .....	10
<i>National Public Radio, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 75 (1999) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	12
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.,</i> 158 NLRB 879 (1966) .....	31
<i>Passavant Memorial Hospital,</i> 237 NLRB 138 (1978) .....	13
<i>Prudential Insurance Co.,</i> 246 NLRB 547 (1979) .....	23
<i>Red Oaks Nursing Home,</i> 241 NLRB 444 (1979) .....	10
<i>Robert Orr-Sysco Food Services</i> 338 NLRB 614, 615 (2002) .....	32
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB No. 69 (2006) at 4 .....	32
<i>United Operations, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 123 (2002) .....	23
<i>Valleydale Packers, Inc.,</i> 238 NLRB 1340 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Viacom Cablevision,</i> 268 NLRB 633 (1984) .....	23
<i>White Plains Lincoln Mercury</i> 288 NLRB 1133 (1988) .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Webster’s New World Concise Spanish Dictionary .....	9
McGraw-Hill Spanish and English Legal Dictionary .....	8
